

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

DORF NELSON & ZAUDERER LLP

By: Daniel S. Jahnsen, Esq.

Attorney ID # 034701986

djahnsen@dorflaw.com

130 Maple Avenue, Bldg. 8

Red Bank, NJ 07702

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

C&M LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS, INC.; MULCH EXPRESS USA, LLC D/B/A
XTREME SNOW PROS; J&A LANDSCAPE AND SNOW SERVICES; AND BERNARD
PLAZA ASSOCIATES

PAULA RUSSO,)	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
)	APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiffs/Respondents,)	
)	Docket No: A-000262-23T4
vs.)	
)	ON APPEAL FROM
)	
GARDEN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES;)	
GARDEN HOMES; C&M LANDSCAPE)	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CONTRACTORS, INC., MULCH EXPRESS)	LAW DIVISION MERCER COUNTY
USA, LLC D/B/A XTREME SNOW PROS;)	DOCKET NO. MER-L-0112-20
J&A LANDSCAPE & SOW SERVICES;)	
BERNARD PLAZA ASSOCIATES AND)	
JOHN DOES 3-10)	
fictitious designations))	
)	
Respondents/Appellant.)	

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS C&M LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTORS, INC.; MULCH EXPRESS USA, LLC D/B/A XTREME
SNOW PROS; J&A LANDSCAPE AND SNOW SERVICES; AND BERNARD
PLAZA ASSOCIATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Judgments and Orders ii

Table of Authorities iii-v

Index to Defendant Respondent’s Appendix vi

Table of Transcripts vii

Preliminary Statement 1-3

Procedural History 4-6

Statement of Facts 7-21

Legal Argument 22-57

I. The lower court’s refusal to charge the jury with Model Civil Jury Charge 5.20B(2)(b) was reversible error (7T 90:9-91:14)..... 22-35

II. The lower court’s denial of Defendants’ motion in limine to bar reference to the snow removal agreements was an abuse of discretion and expanded the duty of care beyond what was required by common law (1T 37:13-19; 42:23-43:2; 46:3-11) (Da 3-4). 36-42

III. The lower court’s denial of Defendant’s motion in limine to take judicial notice of the weather related State of Emergency and converse grant of Plaintiff’s motion in limine to bar any reference to the State of Emergency was harmful error and an abuse of discretion. (1T 29:6-30:19) (Da 1-2). 43-46

IV. The lower court’s permitting of Plaintiff to introduce evidence related Defendants’ snow removal services provided in April 2018 for an unrelated and subsequent storm was harmful error (1T 58:11-59:1; 4T 45:4-14; 5T 89:15-90:8)..... 47-48

V. The lower court’s exclusion of a photograph depicting the accident location on the date of loss (Marino-3) was an abuse of discretion. (7T 57:12-16; 70:21-22)..... 49-51

VI. All of the lower court’s errors as set forth above in Points I through V constitute cumulative error which denied Defendants a fair trial. ...52-57

Conclusion..... 58

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS

July 19, 2023 Order barring reference to the State of EmergencyDa 1-2

July 19, 2023 Order denying request to bar reference to the snow
removal contractDa 3-5

August 15, 2023 Order of JudgmentDa 6-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aronsohn v. Mandara, 98 N.J. 92, 105-106 (1984)..... 39

Bates v. Valley Fair Enterprises, Inc., 86 N.J. Super. 1, 6 (App. Div. 1964) .. 31

Brenman v. Demello, 191 N.J. 18, 30 (2007) 49

Cavaliere v. Bridgewater Commons Mall,
2009 WL 249104 (App. Div. 2009)..... 48

Das v. Thani, 171 N.J. 518, 527 (2002)..... 22

E&H Steel Corp. v. PSEG Fossil, LLC, 445 N.J. Super. 12, 25
(App. Div. 2018) 37

Est. of Hanges v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
202 N.J. 369, 383-84 (2010)36, 37

Fowler ex rel. Edenfield v. Akzo Nobel Chems., Inc.
251 N.J. 300, 323 (2022) 22

Furst v. Einstein Moomjy Inc., 182 N.J. 1, 15 (2004)..... 47

Gonzalez v. Eastern Freightways, 2010 WL 3720281 (App. Div. 2010) ...39, 40

Green v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co., 160 N.J. 480, 492 (1999) 37

Greenstein v. Forsgate Industrial Complex, 2021 WL 3084740
(App. Div. 2021) 32

Griffin v. City of E. Orange, 225 N.J. 400, 421 (2016)..... 37

Hanna v. Woodland Community Assoc., 2022 WL 16984707
(App. Div. 2022)32, 44

Komlodi v. Picciano, 217 N.J. 387, 420 (2014)..... 23

Konop v. Rosen, 425 N.J.Super. 391, 401 (App. Div. 2012).....	38
Pareja v. Princeton Int’l Props., 246 N.J. 546, 549 (2021)	24, 25, 26, 30, 31
Pellicer v. Saint Barnabas Hosp., 200 N.J. 22, 53 (2009)	52, 53
Primmer v. Harrison, 472 N.J. Super. 173, 187 (App. Div. 2022)	36
Prioleau v Ky. Fried Chicken, Inc., 223 N.J. 245, 257 (2015)	22
Sarro v. Vonage Holdings Corp., 2023 WL 2566062 (App. Div. 2023)	32
Seoung Ouk Cho v. Trinitas Reg’l Med. Ctr., 443 N.J. Super. 461, 470 (App. Div. 2015)	36
Smith v. Costco, 2023 WL 4307729 (App. Div. 2023)	11, 31
State v. Afanador, 151 N.J. 41, 54 (1997);	22
State v. Burney, 255 N.J. 1, 29, (2023).	52
State v. Cotto, 471 N.J. Super. 489, 543 (App. Div. 2022)	34
State v. Hutchins, 241 N.J. Super. 353, 358 (App. Div. 1990)	38
State v. Jenewicz, 193 N.J. 440, 473 (2008).....	53
State v. Martin, 119 N.J. 2, 15 (1990)	22
State v. R.B., 183 N.J. 308, 325 (2000).....	22
State v. Robinson, 165 N.J. 32, 40 (2000).....	22
State v. Silva, 394 N.J. Super. 270, 275 (App. Div. 2007)	43
State v. Wakefield, 190 N.J. 397, 538 (2007).....	52
State v. Williams, 190 N.J. 114, 122-23 (2007).....	47

State v. Wilson, 135 N.J. 4, 14-15 (1994) 49-50

Stigliano v. Connaught Labs, Inc., 140 N.J. 305, 317 (1995)..... 37

Torres v. Pabon, 225 N.J. 167, 188 (2016)23, 52

Velazquez v. Portadin, 163 N.J. 667, 689 (2000) 23

Weiss v. Nicola Porchetta Co., 2015 WL 1540919 (App. Div. 2015) 44

Wisseman v. Rengifo, 2016 WL 1618659 (App. Div. 2016)..... 44

Rules and Statutes

N.J.R.E. 101(a)(5) 18

N.J.R.E. 40138, 47, 49

N.J.R.E. 40338, 49

N.J.R.E. 20143, 44, 46

Other

Model Civil Jury Charge 5.20B(2)(b) .. 2, 12, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39, 53, 54

Model Civil Jury Charge 5.20F 13, 20, 23

INDEX TO DEFENDANTS’/APPELLANTS’ APPENDIX

July 19, 2023 Order barring reference to the State of EmergencyDa 1-2

July 19, 2023 Order denying request to bar reference to the snow
removal contractDa 3-5

August 15, 2023 Order of JudgmentDa 6-8

Amended Notice of Appeal.....Da 9-14

Appellate Civil Case Information StatementDa 15-19

Amended ComplaintDa 20-24

Defendants’ Answer to Amended ComplaintDa 25-35

State of Emergency OrderDa 36-40

State of Emergency Termination OrderDa 41

Order of February 17, 2023 Denying Motion in Limine on
Judicial Notice of State of EmergencyDa 42-43

Plaintiff’s Answers to Interrogatories with PhotosDa 44-63

Plaintiff’s Expert Weather ReportDa 64-79

Snow Removal Agreement between J&A and Bernard PlazaDa 80-95

Snow Subcontractor AgreementDa 96-109

Plaintiff’s Deposition Transcript of June 24, 2021Da 110-137

Marino-3 Excluded PhotographDa 138

Smith v. Costco, 2023 WL 4307729 (App. Div. 2023)Da 139-142

Greenstein v. Forsgate Industrial Complex,
2021 WL 3084740 (App. Div. 2021).....Da 143-147

Sarro v. Vonage Holdings, 2023 WL 2566062 (App. Div. 2023) Da 148-152

Hanna v. Woodland Community Assoc.,
2022 WL 16484707 (App. Div. 2022)..... Da 153-158

Gonzalez v. Eastern Freightways,
2010 WL 372081 (App. Div. 2010) Da 159-164

Weiss v. Nicola Porchetta Co.,
2015 WL 1540919 (App. Div. 2015)..... Da 165-169

Wisseman v. Rengifo, 2016 WL1618659 (App. Div. 2016) Da 170-172

Cavaliere v. Bridgewater Commons Mall,
2009 WL 249104 (App. Div. 2009)..... Da 173-179

Certification of Transcripts Da 180-181
